

NOS. 15-50138 and 15-50193

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

DARREN DAVID CHAKER,

Defendant-Appellant.

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of California
Honorable Larry A. Burns, Presiding

APPELLANT’S OPENING BRIEF

SARAH R. WEINMAN
Federal Defenders of San Diego, Inc.
225 Broadway, Suite 900
San Diego, California 92101-5008
Telephone: (619) 234-8467

Attorneys for Defendant-Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTRODUCTION.....	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....	3
BAIL STATUS.....	4
ISSUES PRESENTED.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	5
I. 2013 Sentencing.....	5
II. Petition to Revoke.....	6
III. Mr. Chaker’s Motion to Dismiss.....	8
IV. The Consolidated Motion, Evidentiary, and Sentencing Hearings	9
A. Denial of the Motion to Dismiss.....	9
B. Evidentiary Hearing.....	10
C. Sentencing Hearing	16
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	17
ARGUMENT.....	20
I. Standard of Review.....	20
II. The District Court Misinterpreted the Condition to Cover Speech that the Original Sentencing Court Expressly Precluded from the Condition’s Reach.....	21

- A. First Amendment Principles 22
- B. The “forced out” statement is political speech touching on a matter of public concern..... 24
- C. The statement does not fall within any of the limited exceptions to protected speech. 25
- D. Conclusion. 28
- III. The District Court’s Interpretation of the Condition Is Unconstitutionally Vague and Overbroad 29
 - A. The scope of the condition is unconstitutionally vague 31
 - B. The court’s definitions of harassment and defamation make the condition void for vagueness 31
 - 1. The court’s interpretation of harassment and defamation..... 32
 - a. *This Court’s decision in Osinger* 32
 - b. *The court’s misinterpretation of Osinger* 34
 - c. *The court’s “defamation-lite” analysis*..... 37
 - d. *The court’s “that kind of thing” standard* 39
 - 2. The court’s interpretation makes the condition unconstitutionally vague 40
 - C. The condition is substantially overbroad 43
- IV. The District Court Erred Because the Evidence Did Not Support Its Finding that the “Forced Out” Statement Constituted a Violation 44
 - A. The evidence before the court 45

B. The government failed to prove falsity 46

C. The government failed to prove that the statement was not opinion 48

D. The government failed to prove vindictive motive 50

E. The government failed to prove extortionate aim or damage to reputation... 52

F. Conclusion..... 53

V. The New Conditions Imposed Are Unconstitutionally Vague and Overbroad,
and Thus Not Narrowly Tailored 54

 A. Condition 5 is unconstitutionally vague and overbroad 54

 B. Condition 11 is unconstitutionally vague and overbroad 55

 C. Condition 13 is unconstitutionally overbroad..... 58

 D. All three conditions violate the statutory narrow-tailoring requirement and
 thus are substantively unreasonable..... 59

CONCLUSION..... 62

CERTIFICATE OF RELATED CASES 63

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 64

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 65

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

<i>Anonymous Online Speakers v. U.S. Dist. Court</i> , 661 F.3d 1168 (9th Cir. 2011)	23, 58
<i>Ashcroft v. ACLU</i> , 535 U.S. 564 (2002)	22
<i>Ashton v. Kentucky</i> , 384 U.S. 195 (1966)	29
<i>Brandenburg v. Ohio</i> , 395 U.S. 444 (1969)	23, 26
<i>Buckley v. Am. Constitutional Law Found.</i> , 525 U.S. 182 (1999)	23
<i>Chaker v. Crogan</i> , 428 F.3d 1215 (9th Cir. 2005)	57
<i>Chaplinsky v. New Hampshire</i> , 315 U.S. 568 (1942)	23, 26
<i>Cohen v. California</i> , 403 U.S. 15 (1971)	28
<i>Connick v. Myers</i> , 461 U.S. 138 (1983)	24
<i>Dahlia v. Rodriguez</i> , 735 F.3d 1060 (9th Cir. 2013) (en banc)	25
<i>Demers v. Austin</i> , 746 F.3d 402 (9th Cir. 2014)	49
<i>Doe v. Harris</i> , 772 F.3d 563 (9th Cir. 2014)	42
<i>Elonis v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2001 (Jun. 1, 2015)	37

<i>Fed. Election Comm'n v. Wis. Right to Life, Inc.</i> ,	
551 U.S. 449 (2007)	36
<i>Garrison v. Louisiana</i> ,	
379 U.S. 64 (1964)	26
<i>Giboney v. Empire Storage & Ice Co.</i> ,	
336 U.S. 490 (1949)	23, 28
<i>Houston v. Hill</i> ,	
482 U.S. 451 (1987)	26
<i>Hustler Mag., Inc. v. Falwell</i> ,	
485 U.S. 46 (1988)	36
<i>Malone v. United States</i> ,	
502 F.2d 554 (9th Cir. 1974)	61
<i>Masson v. New Yorker Mag., Inc.</i> ,	
501 U.S. 496 (1991)	43, 56
<i>McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Comm'n</i> ,	
514 U.S. 334 (1995)	58, 60
<i>Milkovich v. Lorain Journal Co.</i> ,	
497 U.S. 1 (1990)	27, 49
<i>Miller v. California</i> ,	
413 U.S. 15 (1973)	23, 26
<i>Moldea v. N.Y. Times Co.</i> ,	
15 F.3d 1137 (D.C. Cir. 1994)	49
<i>N.Y. Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> ,	
376 U.S. 254 (1964)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Neb. Press Ass'n v. Stuart</i> ,	
427 U.S. 539 (1976)	42
<i>R.A.V. v. St. Paul</i> ,	
505 U.S. 377 (1992)	26, 57

<i>Rattray v. Nat’l City</i> , 51 F.3d 793 (9th Cir. 1994)	24
<i>Reed v. Gilbert</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2218 (2015)	57
<i>Reno v. ACLU</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997)	23
<i>Ridley v. Mass. Bay Transp. Auth.</i> , 390 F.3d 65 (1st Cir. 2004)	57
<i>Rodriguez v. Maricopa Cty. Cmty. Coll. Dist.</i> , 605 F.3d 703 (9th Cir. 2009)	23
<i>Rosenblatt v. Baer</i> , 383 U.S. 75 (1966)	1
<i>San Diego v. Roe</i> , 543 U.S. 77 (2004) (per curiam)	24
<i>Snyder v. Phelps</i> , 562 U.S. 443 (2011)	22, 24
<i>Staples v. United States</i> , 511 U.S. 600 (1994)	37
<i>Talley v. California</i> , 362 U.S. 60 (1960)	58
<i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994)	22, 60
<i>United States v. Alvarez</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2537 (2012)	11, 23, 27, 37, 42, 56
<i>United States v. Aquino</i> , — F.3d —, 2015 WL 4394869 (9th Cir. Jul. 20, 2015)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Bolinger</i> , 940 F.2d 478 (9th Cir. 1991)	61

<i>United States v. Collins</i> , 684 F.3d 873 (9th Cir. 2012)	59
<i>United States v. Gallo</i> , 20 F.3d 7 (9th Cir. 1994)	20
<i>United States v. Gnrke</i> , 775 F.3d 1155 (9th Cir. 2015)	41
<i>United States v. Goodwin</i> , 717 F.3d 511 (7th Cir. 2013)	60
<i>United States v. Harris</i> , 705 F.3d 929 (9th Cir. 2012)	30, 40
<i>United States v. Kilbride</i> , 584 F.3d 1240 (9th Cir. 2009)	29, 30, 31, 38, 41
<i>United States v. King</i> , 608 F.3d 1122 (9th Cir. 2010)	29, 39, 45, 46, 53
<i>United States v. Lowe</i> , 654 F.2d 562 (9th Cir. 1981)	61
<i>United States v. Meredith</i> , 685 F.3d 814 (9th Cir. 2012)	28
<i>United States v. Musa</i> , 220 F.3d 1096 (9th Cir. 2000)	20
<i>United States v. Napulou</i> , 593 F.3d 1041 (9th Cir. 2010)	37
<i>United States v. Osinger</i> , 753 F.3d 939 (9th Cir. 2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Petrovic</i> , 701 F.3d 849 (8th Cir. 2012)	33
<i>United States v. Ross</i> , 476 F.3d 719 (9th Cir. 2007)	61

United States v. Shrader,
675 F.3d 300 (4th Cir. 2012) 34

United States v. Siegel,
753 F.3d 705 (7th Cir. 2014) 41

United States v. Simtob,
485 F.3d 1058 (9th Cir. 2007) 51

United States v. Soltero,
510 F.3d 858 (9th Cir. 2007) 56

United States v. Wolf Child,
699 F.3d 1082 (9th Cir. 2012) 10, 59

Virginia v. Black,
538 U.S. 343 (2003) 23, 26

Virginia v. Hicks,
539 U.S. 113 (2003) 30, 43

Federal Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 2261A 34, 35

18 U.S.C. § 3553(a) 51

18 U.S.C. § 3583(e) 3, 45

28 U.S.C. § 1291 3

Federal Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 4(b)(1) 4

9th Cir. R. 28-2.7 3

State Cases

Barrett v. Rosenthal, 146 P.3d 510 (Cal. 2006) 47

Miscellaneous

Rodney A. Smolla and Melville B. Nimmer, *Smolla and Nimmer on Freedom of Speech* (updated 2015) 56, 57
